DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN:

(A STUDY OF URLABARI VDC WARD NO. 6, MORANG DISTRICT)

A Dissertation
Submitted to the Faculty Of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Master'sof Artsin

Population Studies

By
Anju Udass

Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu
June, 2010



Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES
Kirtipur, Kathmandu

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This dissertation work entitled " Domestic Violence Against Women: A Study of
Urlabari VDC Ward No. 6, Morang District", is an independent work of Mis Anju
Udass, completed under my supervision. The dissertation embodies the result of her
empirical investigation based on field work. Therefore, | recommended this
dissertation for final evaluation.

Date: June, 2010

Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht
(Head of Department)
Central Department of Population Studies
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur



Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES
Kirtipur, Kathmandu

LETTER OF APPROVAL

This dissertation work entitled " Domestic Violence Against Women: A Study of
Urlabari VDC Ward No. 6, Morang District", by Anju Udass has been accepted,
evaluated and approved as a partia requirement for the Master Degree of Arts in

population studies by expert committee.

Approved by

Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht
(Head of Department )

Mr. Rgendra Karki
(External Examiner)

Date: June, 2010
Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht

(Supervisor)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, 1 would like to express sincere gratitude to my supervisor Prof.. Dr. Prem
Singh Bisht Head of Department and | am sure that this study would not have been
completed without his continuous encouragement, inspirations, guidance and

suggestion.

Sincerely, | would like to express my thankfulness to all my teachers and other staffs
of CDPS.

Likewise, | would like to thank all the staffs of central library at Tribhuvan University
and CDPS for providing me necessary materials.

Similarly, I would like to remember to the respondents of Urlabari VDC, Ward No. 6,
Morang District whose helps played a great role to compl ete this dissertation.

| would like to express my heartily gratitude to Mr. Durka Man Maharjan of Durka
Computer System, Kirtipur, Kathmandu.

My special credit goesto my family for their contribution of various aspects so, | have

become successful to stand in this stage.

Anju Udass
June, 2010



ABSTRACT

This study on "Domestic Violence Against Women: A Study of Urlabari VDC Ward
No. 6 Morang District," was carried out by using the primary data collated in the field
survey. The field survey covered selected ward no. 6 of Urlabari VDC of Morang and

135 married women are selected under the systematic random sampling.

The main objective of this study is find out the extend of domestic violence on the
basis of different demographic and socio-economic status, to examine the knowledge
and awareness of women on legal provision, to identify the causes and eliminate of

domestic violence.
The study population includes on married, widow, divorce and separated women.

In the study, it is found that Domestic Violence is heavy to the women not having
children, Divorced women, married women, uneducated women, Dalit women and

housawife women.

According to field survey, out of total respondents, 98.5 percent knew about domestic
violence against women and 92.6 percent women are victim of domestic violence
with their family member. The status of women's lega right and community based

organization is poor.

In the study, 86.7 percent said awareness, 10.4 percent said improve women status
and 3.0 percent said punished perpetrators to eliminate or to reduce DV.

The research entitled Domestic Violence Against Women exposes the situation of the
women living in the research area where the condition of women is poorer than that of

the male in each aspect of their life.



CONTENTS

RECOMMENDATION LETTER i
LETTER OF APPROVAL i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iv
CONTENTS \
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF ACRONYMS Xi
ABSTRACT Xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1-6
1.1  Background of Study 1
1.2  Statement of the Problem 3
1.3  Objectives of the Study 5
1.4  Significant of the Study 5
1.5 Limitation of the Study 6
1.6  Organization of the Study 6
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 7-14
21  Theoretical Review

2.1.1 Religiousand Historical Basis

2.1.2 World Wide Scenario 8

2.1.3 Situation of Domestic Violence Against Women in the Context of

South Asia

214 Formsof Violence

2.1.5 Gender Based Violence Over the Life Cycle 10
2.2  Empirical Review 11

2.2.1 Domestic Violence Against Women in Context of Nepal 11
2.3  Conceptua Framework 13
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 15-16
3.1  Selection of the Study Area 15
3.2  Research Design 15
3.3  Nature and Source of Data 15

Vi



34  Sample Design

3.5  Questionnaires Design
3.6  Datacollection procedure
3.7 DataAnaysis

CHAPTER FOUR: DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO-ECONOMIC
BACKGROUND

41  Agestructure

4.2  Caste/ Ethnicity

4.3 Religion

44  Maritd Status

45  Child bearing Status

4.6  Typesof Family

4.7  Monthly Income of Family

4.8  Property in Respondent's Name

4.9  Educationa Status of Respondents

4.10 Respondents Satisfy with Thelr Literacy Status

4.11 Reason of Respondents to Unable the Opportunity to Study

4.12 Occupationa status of Respondents

CHAPTER FIVE: ANALYSISOF DOMESTIC VOLENCE
AGAINST WOMEN

51 Knowledge about DVAW

5.2  Source of Information about DVAW

5.3  Experience of DVAW

54  Frequency of Violence

5,5  Respondents have Faced DV in Place

5.6  Awareness program Regarding DV

5.7  Respondents Participated in Awareness Program

5.8  Respondents Got Any Important Social Roleto Play in Their Society

5.9  Women Trafficking Problem in Their Village

5.10 Knowledge of Legal Provision to Protection of DV

511 Causesof Domestic Violence Against Women

5.12 Perception of Responsibleto DVAW

Vil

15
16
16
16

17-25

17
17
18
19
20
20
21
21
22
23
24
24

26-51
26
26
27
28
29
29
30

31
31
32
33



5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17
5.18
5.19
5.20
5.21
5.22
5.23
5.24
5.25
5.26
5.27
5.28

Violence behaviour Show Their Family Member

Persons with Violented

Beaten by Their Husband

Beaten by Their Husband and Used to Weapons/Means

Need to Treatment After Violence

Support by Family

Affected Person with Violence between Respondents and her Husband
The Social Evil Mostly Dominated to Causes DV

Affected Dueto Social Evils

Opinions on Reporting Violence

Perception on Prevention of DVAW

Knowledge of Social Organization

Role of socia organization again DVAW.

Experienced of Domestic Violence by Background Characteristics
Knowledge on Lega Provision for Protection of DVAW
Perception of Causes of DVAW.

CHAPTER SIX: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND

RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 Summary
6.2 Conclusion
6.3  Recommendations
6.4  Issues for Further Research
REFERENCES

QUESTIONNAIRE

Vili

R R

35
36
36
37
37
38
38
39
40
M
M
46
48

52-57
52
55
56
57



Table4.1
Table4.2
Table4.3
Table4.4
Table4.5
Table 4.6
Table4.7
Table 4.8
Table 4.9
Table4.10 :
Table4.11 :

Table4.12 :

Table5.1

Table5.2

Table5.3
Table5.4

Table5.5
Table5.6

Table5.7

Table5.8

Table5.9
Table5.10 :

Table5.11 :
Table5.12 :
Table5.13 :

LIST OF TABLES

Distribution of Respondents by Age Group

Distribution of Respondents by caste / Ethnicity

Distribution of Respondents by Religion

Distribution of Respondents According to Marital Status
Distribution of the Respondents According to Child Bearing Status
Distribution of Respondents According to the Types of Family
Distribution of Family According to Monthly Income
Distribution of Respondents According to Property

Distribution of Educational Level by Respondents

Distribution of Respondents Satisfy with Their Literacy Status
Distribution of Respondents According to Unable the
Opportunity to Study

Distribution of Respondents According to Occupation
Distribution of Respondents Knowledge about DVAW
Distribution of Respondents have Heard Source of Information
about DVAW

Distribution of Respondents often have to Experience of DVAW
Distribution of Violent Act Shown by Respondents with Their
Family Member

Distribution of Respondents have faced DV in place
Distribution of Respondents by Awareness Program Regarding
DV in Their Village.

Distribution of Respondents According to Participate of Awareness
Program

Distribution of Respondents Got any Important Social Role to
Play in Their Society

Distribution of Respondent’'s Knowledge by Women Trafficking
Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge of Legal Provision to
Protection of Victim of DVAW

Distribution of Respondents by Causes of Domestic Violence
Distribution of Respondents who More Responsible for the DV

Distribution of Violence Behaviour Show their Family Member

24
25
26

27
27

28
29

29

30

30

31

32

33
34



Table5.14 :

Table5.15 :
Table5.16 :

Table5.17 :

Table5.18 :
Table5.19 :

Table5.20 :
Table5.21 :

Table5.22 :
Table5.23 :

Table5.24 :

Table5.25 :

Table5.26 :

Table5.27 :

Table5.28 :

Distribution of Respondents by the Person to Whom They have to
Violent with 34
Distribution of the Respondents Ever Beaten by Their Husband 35
Distribution of Respondents Beaten by Their Husband and Used to

Weapon Means 35
Distribution of the Respondents Who Need Medical Treatment After
Violent Act from Family Member and Husband 36
Distribution of Support by Their Family 36
Distribution of Respondents Who is More Affected by the Violated
Behaviour 37

Distribution of the Social Evil Mostly Dominated to Causes DV 37
Distribution of Respondents Opinion Who Affected Due to

Social Evils 38
Distribution of Respondents Opinions Towards Reporting Violence 39

Distribution of the Respondents Opinion of Preventive Measure of

DVAW 39
Distribution of the Respondents Who have Knowledge about

Socia Organization 40
Distribution of Role of Social Organization against DVAW 41

Distribution of Respondent by Experience of Domestic Violence 42
Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge About the Legal Provision
for Protection of Victim Women of DV 46
Distribution of respondents by knowledge of causes of DV by
background characteristics. 438



Figure4.1 :
Figure4.2 :
Figure4.3 :
Figure4.4 :
Figure5.1 :
Figure5.2 :

Figure5.3 :
Figure5.4 :

LIST OF FIGURES

Distribution of Respondents by caste / Ethnicity

Distribution of Respondents According to Marital Status
Distribution of Educational Level by Respondents

Distribution of Respondents According to Occupation
Distribution of Respondents often have to Experience of DVAW
Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge of Legal Provision to
Protection of Victim of DV

Distribution of Respondents by Causes of Domestic Violence
Distribution of Respondents Who have Working about DVAW
Knowledge of Social Organization

Xi

18
20
23
25
28

32
33

40



LIST OF ACRONYMS

CBS - Central Bureau of Statistics

CDPS - Central Department of Population Studies

DV - Domestic Violence

DVAW - Domestic Violence Against Women

FWLD - Forum for Women Law Development.

GO - Governmental Organization

ICPD - International Conference on Population and Development
INGOs - International Non-Governmental Organization
LACC - Lega Aid Consultancy Center

MoPE - Ministry of Population and Environment
NGO - Non Governmental Organization

UN - United Nations

UNFPA - United Nations Population Fund

UNICEF - United Nations Children's Fund

VDC - Village Development Committee

WHO - World Hedlth Organization

Xil



Xili



