

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN:

(A STUDY OF URLABARI VDC WARD NO. 6, MORANG DISTRICT)

A Dissertation

Submitted to the Faculty Of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Master's of Arts in
Population Studies

Ву

Anju Udass

Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu
June, 2010



Tribhuvan University Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES Kirtipur, Kathmandu

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This dissertation work entitled "Domestic Violence Against Women: A Study of Urlabari VDC Ward No. 6, Morang District", is an independent work of Mis Anju Udass, completed under my supervision. The dissertation embodies the result of her empirical investigation based on field work. Therefore, I recommended this dissertation for final evaluation.

Date: June, 2010	

Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht
(Head of Department)

Central Department of Population Studies
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur

Tribhuvan University

Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

LETTER OF APPROVAL

This dissertation work entitled "Domestic Violence Against Women: A Study of Urlabari VDC Ward No. 6, Morang District", by Anju Udass has been accepted, evaluated and approved as a partial requirement for the Master Degree of Arts in population studies by expert committee.

	Approved by
	Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht (Head of Department)
	Mr. Rajendra Karki (External Examiner)
Date: June, 2010	
	Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht (Supervisor)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to express sincere gratitude to my supervisor **Prof.**. **Dr. Prem Singh Bisht** Head of Department and I am sure that this study would not have been completed without his continuous encouragement, inspirations, guidance and suggestion.

Sincerely, I would like to express my thankfulness to all my teachers and other staffs of CDPS.

Likewise, I would like to thank all the staffs of central library at Tribhuvan University and CDPS for providing me necessary materials.

Similarly, I would like to remember to the respondents of Urlabari VDC, Ward No. 6, Morang District whose helps played a great role to complete this dissertation.

I would like to express my heartily gratitude to Mr. Durka Man Maharjan of Durka Computer System, Kirtipur, Kathmandu.

My special credit goes to my family for their contribution of various aspects so, I have become successful to stand in this stage.

Anju Udass

June, 2010

ABSTRACT

This study on "Domestic Violence Against Women: A Study of Urlabari VDC Ward No. 6 Morang District," was carried out by using the primary data collated in the field survey. The field survey covered selected ward no. 6 of Urlabari VDC of Morang and 135 married women are selected under the systematic random sampling.

The main objective of this study is find out the extend of domestic violence on the basis of different demographic and socio-economic status, to examine the knowledge and awareness of women on legal provision, to identify the causes and eliminate of domestic violence.

The study population includes on married, widow, divorce and separated women.

In the study, it is found that Domestic Violence is heavy to the women not having children, Divorced women, married women, uneducated women, Dalit women and housewife women.

According to field survey, out of total respondents, 98.5 percent knew about domestic violence against women and 92.6 percent women are victim of domestic violence with their family member. The status of women's legal right and community based organization is poor.

In the study, 86.7 percent said awareness, 10.4 percent said improve women status and 3.0 percent said punished perpetrators to eliminate or to reduce DV.

The research entitled Domestic Violence Against Women exposes the situation of the women living in the research area where the condition of women is poorer than that of the male in each aspect of their life.

CONTENTS

REC	OMME	NDATION LETTER	ii
LET	TER OI	F APPROVAL	iii
ACK	NOWL	EDGEMENTS	iv
CON	ITENTS	S	v
LIST	OF TA	ABLES	viii
LIST	OF FI	GURES	X
LIST	OF AC	CRONYMS	xi
ABS	TRACT	•	xii
CHA	PTER (ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-6
1.1	Backg	ground of Study	1
1.2	Staten	nent of the Problem	3
1.3	Object	tives of the Study	5
1.4	Signif	icant of the Study	5
1.5	Limita	ation of the Study	6
1.6	Organ	ization of the Study	6
CHA	PTER 1	ΓWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	7-14
2.1	Theore	etical Review	7
	2.1.1	Religious and Historical Basis	7
	2.1.2	World Wide Scenario	8
	2.1.3	Situation of Domestic Violence Against Women in the Cont	text of
		South Asia	9
	2.1.4	Forms of Violence	9
	2.1.5	Gender Based Violence Over the Life Cycle	10
2.2	Empir	Empirical Review	
	2.2.1 1	Domestic Violence Against Women in Context of Nepal	11
2.3	Conce	eptual Framework	13
CHA	PTER 1	ΓHREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	15-16
3.1	Select	ion of the Study Area	15
3.2	Research Design 1:		
3.3	Nature	e and Source of Data	15

3.4	Sample Design	15
3.5	Questionnaires Design	16
3.6	Data collection procedure	16
3.7	Data Analysis	16
СНА	PTER FOUR: DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO-ECONOMIC	17-25
	BACKGROUND	
4.1	Age structure	17
4.2	Caste / Ethnicity	17
4.3	Religion	18
4.4	Marital Status	19
4.5	Child bearing Status	20
4.6	Types of Family	20
4.7	Monthly Income of Family	21
4.8	Property in Respondent's Name	21
4.9	Educational Status of Respondents	22
4.10	Respondents Satisfy with Their Literacy Status	23
4.11	Reason of Respondents to Unable the Opportunity to Study	24
4.12	Occupational status of Respondents	24
СНА	PTER FIVE: ANALYSIS OF DOMESTIC VOLENCE	
	AGAINST WOMEN	26-51
5.1	Knowledge about DVAW	26
5.2	Source of Information about DVAW	26
5.3	Experience of DVAW	27
5.4	Frequency of Violence	28
5.5	Respondents have Faced DV in Place	29
5.6	Awareness program Regarding DV	29
5.7	Respondents Participated in Awareness Program	30
5.8	Respondents Got Any Important Social Role to Play in Their Society	30
5.9	Women Trafficking Problem in Their Village	31
5.10	Knowledge of Legal Provision to Protection of DV	31
5.11	Causes of Domestic Violence Against Women	32
5.12	Perception of Responsible to DVAW	33

5.13	Violence benaviour Snow Their Family Member	34
5.14	Persons with Violented	34
5.15	Beaten by Their Husband	35
5.16	Beaten by Their Husband and Used to Weapons/Means	35
5.17	Need to Treatment After Violence	36
5.18	Support by Family	36
5.19	Affected Person with Violence between Respondents and her Husband	37
5.20	The Social Evil Mostly Dominated to Causes DV	37
5.21	Affected Due to Social Evils	38
5.22	Opinions on Reporting Violence	38
5.23	Perception on Prevention of DVAW	39
5.24	Knowledge of Social Organization	40
5.25	Role of social organization again DVAW.	41
5.26	Experienced of Domestic Violence by Background Characteristics	41
5.27	Knowledge on Legal Provision for Protection of DVAW	46
5.28	Perception of Causes of DVAW.	48
CHAI	PTER SIX: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND	
	RECOMMENDATIONS	52-57
6.1	Summary	52
6.2	Conclusion	55
6.3	Recommendations	56
6.4	Issues for Further Research	57
REFE	ERENCES	

QUESTIONNAIRE

LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.1	:	Distribution of Respondents by Age Group	17
Table 4.2	:	Distribution of Respondents by caste / Ethnicity	18
Table 4.3	:	Distribution of Respondents by Religion	19
Table 4.4	:	Distribution of Respondents According to Marital Status	19
Table 4.5	:	Distribution of the Respondents According to Child Bearing Status	20
Table 4.6	:	Distribution of Respondents According to the Types of Family	21
Table 4.7	:	Distribution of Family According to Monthly Income	21
Table 4.8	:	Distribution of Respondents According to Property	22
Table 4.9	:	Distribution of Educational Level by Respondents	22
Table 4.10	:	Distribution of Respondents Satisfy with Their Literacy Status	23
Table 4.11	:	Distribution of Respondents According to Unable the	
		Opportunity to Study	24
Table 4.12	:	Distribution of Respondents According to Occupation	25
Table 5.1	:	Distribution of Respondents Knowledge about DVAW	26
Table 5.2	:	Distribution of Respondents have Heard Source of Information	
		about DVAW	27
Table 5.3	:	Distribution of Respondents often have to Experience of DVAW	27
Table 5.4	:	Distribution of Violent Act Shown by Respondents with Their	
		Family Member	28
Table 5.5	:	Distribution of Respondents have faced DV in place	29
Table 5.6	:	Distribution of Respondents by Awareness Program Regarding	
		DV in Their Village.	29
Table 5.7	:	Distribution of Respondents According to Participate of Awareness	
		Program	30
Table 5.8	:	Distribution of Respondents Got any Important Social Role to	
		Play in Their Society	30
Table 5.9	:	Distribution of Respondent's Knowledge by Women Trafficking	31
Table 5.10	:	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge of Legal Provision to	
		Protection of Victim of DVAW	31
Table 5.11	:	Distribution of Respondents by Causes of Domestic Violence	32
Table 5.12	:	Distribution of Respondents who More Responsible for the DV	33
Table 5.13	:	Distribution of Violence Behaviour Show their Family Member	34

Table 5.14:	Distribution of Respondents by the Person to Whom They have to	
	Violent with	34
Table 5.15:	Distribution of the Respondents Ever Beaten by Their Husband	35
Table 5.16:	Distribution of Respondents Beaten by Their Husband and Used to	
	Weapon Means	35
Table 5.17:	Distribution of the Respondents Who Need Medical Treatment After	r
	Violent Act from Family Member and Husband	36
Table 5.18:	Distribution of Support by Their Family	36
Table 5.19:	Distribution of Respondents Who is More Affected by the Violated	
	Behaviour	37
Table 5.20:	Distribution of the Social Evil Mostly Dominated to Causes DV	37
Table 5.21:	Distribution of Respondents Opinion Who Affected Due to	
	Social Evils	38
Table 5.22:	Distribution of Respondents Opinions Towards Reporting Violence	39
Table 5.23:	Distribution of the Respondents Opinion of Preventive Measure of	
	DVAW	39
Table 5.24:	Distribution of the Respondents Who have Knowledge about	
	Social Organization	40
Table 5.25:	Distribution of Role of Social Organization against DVAW	41
Table 5.26:	Distribution of Respondent by Experience of Domestic Violence	42
Table 5.27:	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge About the Legal Provision	on
	for Protection of Victim Women of DV	46
Table 5.28:	Distribution of respondents by knowledge of causes of DV by	
	background characteristics.	48

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 4.1:	Distribution of Respondents by caste / Ethnicity	18
Figure 4.2:	Distribution of Respondents According to Marital Status	20
Figure 4.3:	Distribution of Educational Level by Respondents	23
Figure 4.4:	Distribution of Respondents According to Occupation	25
Figure 5.1:	Distribution of Respondents often have to Experience of DVAW	28
Figure 5.2:	Distribution of Respondents by Knowledge of Legal Provision to	
	Protection of Victim of DV	32
Figure 5.3:	Distribution of Respondents by Causes of Domestic Violence	33
Figure 5.4:	Distribution of Respondents Who have Working about DVAW	
	Knowledge of Social Organization	40

LIST OF ACRONYMS

CBS - Central Bureau of Statistics

CDPS - Central Department of Population Studies

DV - Domestic Violence

DVAW - Domestic Violence Against Women

FWLD - Forum for Women Law Development.

GO - Governmental Organization

ICPD - International Conference on Population and Development

INGOs - International Non-Governmental Organization

LACC - Legal Aid Consultancy Center

MoPE - Ministry of Population and Environment

NGO - Non Governmental Organization

UN - United Nations

UNFPA - United Nations Population Fund

UNICEF - United Nations Children's Fund

VDC - Village Development Committee

WHO - World Health Organization

